

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

N.S., ONLY CHILD OF DECEDENT, RYAN STOKES,  
BY AND THROUGH HER NATURAL MOTHER AND  
NEXT FRIEND, BRITTANY LEE; NARENE JAMES,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KANSAS CITY BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS;  
MICHAEL RADER, LELAND SHURGIN;  
ANGELA WASSON-HUNT; ALVIN BROOKS;  
MAYOR SLY JAMES; DARRYL FORTE;  
RICHARD SMITH; WILLIAM THOMPSON;  
AND DAVID KENNER,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

MOTION BY THE **FOURTH AMENDMENT  
ALLIANCE**, WITH ATTACHED PROPOSED  
*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI, FOR LEAVE TO (1) FILE THE  
BRIEF, AND (2) TO DO SO WITHOUT TEN DAYS'  
ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE PARTIES

---

---

J. TODD BENSON  
AYRES, SHELTON, WILLIAMS, BENSON & PAINE, LLC  
333 Texas Street, Suite 11400  
Shreveport, LA 71101  
(318) 227-3500  
ToddBenson@arklatexlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 18, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Rights have been violated .....	6
II. Rights violations deserve justice, both to remedy harms inflicted and to deter future harms .....	11
III. In this case, qualified immunity has been misapplied. Novel and unsettled legal issues must be addressed by the Court, because there is a compelling need for justice when rights are violated.....	12
IV. Law enforcement immunity from liability is corrupted, must be reframed by SCOTUS. Constitutional civil rights protections must be restored, to our homes, streets and our courts. Solving this vexing conundrum is one of the most pressing and important legal issues of our time .....	22
SUMMARY .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Little v Barreme</i> , 6 US 170 (1804).....	19
<i>Pierson v Ray</i> , 386 US 547 (1967).....	14, 19
<i>Hoggard v Rhodes</i> , 594 US (2021) .....	5-6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Tracy Williams, <i>QUALIFIED IMMUNITY: SOLVED</i> (Amazon, 2022).....	4, 18
